

No. 10-174

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
AS RESPONDENT SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

LISA E. JONES

H. THOMAS BYRON

JUSTIN R. PIDOT
Attorneys

RALPH E. RODGERS
Acting General Counsel

HARRIET A. COOPER
Assistant General Counsel

MARIA V. GILLEN
*Attorney
Tennessee Valley Authority
Knoxville, TN 37902*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument	13
I. Plaintiffs' common-law nuisance claims are not justiciable	13
A. Plaintiffs lack prudential standing because their suits are generalized grievances more appropriately addressed by the representa- tive Branches	14
1. Federal courts must refrain from adjudi- cating generalized grievances like plain- tiffs' common-law claims	14
2. It is appropriate to resolve this case on prudential-standing grounds before con- sidering other threshold grounds	21
B. Under <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , at least some of the State plaintiffs have Article III standing in their capacity as sovereign landowners	25
C. This case raises separation-of-powers con- cerns addressed by the political-question doctrine, but plaintiffs' lack of prudential standing provides a more appropriate basis for a dismissal on grounds of non- justiciability	33
II. Any federal common-law claims have been dis- placed by EPA's regulatory actions under the Clean Air Act	42
Conclusion	53

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	27, 33
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	14, 24, 34
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel.</i> <i>Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	7, 12, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	22, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . .	19, 45
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) (<i>Milwaukee II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), opinion vacated pending reh’g en banc, 598 F.3d 208, appeal dismissed, 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010), petition for mandamus denied <i>sub nom.</i> <i>In re Comer</i> , S. Ct. No. 10-294 (Jan. 10, 2011)	16
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	42
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	21
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	48
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	21, 22
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	18, 43
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	36
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	21
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) (<i>Milwaukee I</i>)	17, 32, 43
<i>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982)	53
<i>Illinois ex rel. Scott v. City of Milwaukee</i> , No. 72 C 1253, 1973 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15607 (N.D. Ill. 1973), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, <i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979), vacated on other grounds, <i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	32
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	22, 25
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 21, 23, 24, 31, 32
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..	30
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	27
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	45, 52
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	44
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	42, 44, 51
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), appeal pending, No. 09-17490 (9th Cir.)	16
<i>New Eng. Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931)	42
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	35
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	41
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)	25
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. United States DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	34
<i>Public Interest Research Group v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1109 (1991)	31
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) . . .	42
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) . .	35
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	33
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	35
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	32
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	41
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	26, 31
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	21

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Thompson v. County of Franklin</i> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994)	24
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	39
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	23
<i>United States v. Munoz-Florez</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	35
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 823 (1983)	34
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	36, 40
<i>Virginia v. Browner</i> , 80 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1090 (1997)	48
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	14, 15, 23, 24
<i>Washington v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972)	43
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	41

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8	38
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	7
Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 7408 (§ 108)	4
42 U.S.C. 7411 (§ 111)	4, 50
42 U.S.C. 7411(b)(1)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. 7411(b)(1)(B)	4
42 U.S.C. 7411(d) (§ 111(d))	4, 51
42 U.S.C. 7412 (§ 112)	4

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 7470-7479	47
42 U.S.C. 7475 (§ 165)	5, 47
42 U.S.C. 7475(a)	47
42 U.S.C. 7475(a)(4)	5, 10, 46, 47, 48
42 U.S.C. 7479(1) (§ 169(1))	5, 47
42 U.S.C. 7521 (§ 202)	3, 9, 46
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(1) (§ 202(a)(1))	3, 4, 47
42 U.S.C. 7602(g)	3
42 U.S.C. 7602(j)	48
42 U.S.C. 7604	15, 23
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. 7661-7661f (Tit. V)	5, 48, 49, 50
42 U.S.C. 7661(2)(B)	48
42 U.S.C. 7661a	5
42 U.S.C. 7661a(a)	48
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	45
33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	45
Sherman Act:	
15 U.S.C. 1	31
15 U.S.C. 4	31
16 U.S.C. 831	5
16 U.S.C. 831a(a)(1)	5
16 U.S.C. 831c(b)	6
16 U.S.C. 831d(l)	5
16 U.S.C. 831n-4	5

IX

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 50	4
Pt. 52:	
Section 52.21(a)(2)	48
Section 52.21(b)(2)(i)	48
Section 52.21(b)(49)-(50)	47
Section 52.21(b)(50)(iv)	48
Pt. 60:	
Section 60.20-60.29	4
Section 60.24(f)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	24
Miscellaneous:	
Exec. Order 13,514, 3 C.F.R. 248 (2009 Comp.)	2
73 Fed. Reg. 44,487 (2008)	50
74 Fed. Reg. (2009):	
p. 66,497	19, 46
p. 66,499	46
p. 66,537	46
75 Fed. Reg. (2010):	
p. 17,019	47
p. 25,324	46
p. 25,327	47
pp. 25,329-25,330	47
p. 25,332	47
p. 31,514	49
p. 31,516	49
p. 31,519	17

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 31,520-31,521	5
p. 31,521	5
pp. 31,523-31,524	49, 50
pp. 31,549-31,551	47
pp. 31,551-31,554	48
pp. 31,606-31,607	47
p. 82,392	50
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	8, 32
Settlement Agreement, <i>State of New York, et al. v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 06-1322 (Dec. 2010), http://www.epa.gov/airquality/pdfs/ boilerghgsettlement.pdf	51
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>U.S. Climate Action Report 2010</i> , http://unfccc.int/resource/docs/natc/usa_ncs.pdf	3
White House Council on Env't'l Quality, <i>Progress Report of the Interagency Climate Change Adaptation Task Force: Recommended Actions in Support of a National Climate Change Adaptation Strategy</i> (Oct. 2010), http://www.whitehouse.gov/ sites/default/files/microsites/ceq/Interagency- Climate-Change-Adaptation-Progress-Report.pdf	2
